
MC 

Decision No. 
Ii ',,, )' ; "I,," } •. " 
, J ~ ..... '.:.}, ... I~). -------

EWORE THE RAILROAD CO!~~SION OF TEl!: STATE OF CALIFORN'U 

In the MAtter of the Applic~tion or 
THE NEV.ADA-CALIFOPJ\TIA ELECTRIC 
CORPO:L~TION, an electrical public 
utility corporation, for an order 
accepting for filing and making 
eft'ective u special five-year Written 
Agreement tor Sale and Purchase of 
Electric Energy and Service executed 
by and between The Nev~da-Ca1i:t\ornia 
:Electric Corporation and Southwestern 
Portland Cement Com~any, a corporation, 
under Section 17, Subdivision (b) 01' 
the Public Utilities Act 01' the State 

l f/)J If n f!i: l . iJ.1LI!.Ji}!#IJ/L 

l 
~ Applicetion No. 22714 

) 

l 
) ot Cel itomie.. 

---------------------------------) 

BY 'IS! CO~,~!ISSION: 

OPINION &fa .;;,oORJ)~3E= 

This is an application ot The Nevada-Calitornia ~ectric 

Cor~oration, hereinafter some times referred to as Applicant, tor 

permission to make effective a special five-year ~itten agreement 

with tb.e Southwestern Portl:md Cement Company for the sale 01: elec­

tric energy and service required 1!l the manufacture ot cement and 

purposes incide~tal thereto at the CUstomer's plant located at 

Victorville, Ce1ifornia. 

A copy ot zaid proposed agreement marked 3Xh1b1t "C" is 

attached to the application end made a part thereot. 

Under date of ~ch 10, 1927 The Southern Sierras Power 

Company (the predecessor in title end interest 01: the applicant 

corporation) and Southwestern Portland Cement Company entered into 

u similar agree.ment for a period o! ten years ~rom April 1, 1927, 

-1-



~d thereetter for successive periods of five years each. Under 

date of September 3, 1935 a supplemental agreement was executed 

between the two parties, which in certain respects emended and 

modified the original agreement, and further extended it until April 

l, 1940. Further temporary amendments and modifications by letter 

agreements were m~de bearing the dates of April 2, 1935, September 

29, 1936, Febru:ll"Y 3, 19Z? and November 8, 1937. Th.e original agree­

ment and all modifications and amendments thereto have been filed 

with. this Commission, and true and correct copies thereof marked 

respectively ]Xhibits rtArt and "B" are attached to the application 

and made a part thereot. 

The ADplicant, as successor in title and interest ot the 

hereinbefore mentioned The Southern Sierras Power Company, and 

Southwestern ?ortland Cement Company have mutually agreed to termi­

nate said :power service agreement of March 10, 1927 and all supple­

mental agree.m~~ts and ~endatory letter agreements, end now request 

permission to enter into a new and independent agre~ent tor the 

sale and purchase or electric 0nergy end service tor the purposes 

heretofore referred to and as more fully described in the agreement. 

Some ot the more important teatures and conditions of said proposed 

agre~ment may be set forth • 

. All electric enersy delivered shall be three phase~ sixtY' 

cycle, alternating current of approxtmately 460 volts, or with com­

mercial approximation thereto as delivered to the distributing l1lles 

and equipment of the consumer. 

-2-



The rates to be charged under the proposed agreement are 

as tollows: 

~GY CHJ...~G!: 

First 200 Kilowatt-hours ver month ner 
horsepower of m~~imum demand ••••• : ••••••• 

.~..ll over 200 Ki10~,1att-hou.rs per month 
per horsepower of m~~imum demand ••••••••• 

1. 04,6 l? er Awn 

.416,e ff TT 

$1.00 per month per horsepower of ~ct1ve 
connected load, out not less than $4,000.00 per month. 

The proposed contrcct contains the following oil clause: 

t,\'J'henever during e:ny period or periodS the 
market price of fuel oil of 140 to 14.9° gr~vity 
F.O.B. cars Los f.~geles as shown by the ~uotat1ons 
of the ~tan1ard Oil Company of California, shall 
exceed $1.30 ~er barrel, the energy charee in above 
schedule shall be eutomatically increased one-fourth 
mill (O.025,c) pOl' K.~:i.H. for each full ten cent (lOp) 
increase above said $1.30 per barrel in such market 
price ot oil end ~rtcr any such increas~ shall be 
corres~ondinely decreased by a decrease in the price 
of fuel oil, but no decrease in the ma~ket price ot 
oil shell have the effect of reducing the said energy 
charee below the rates nomed in above schedule. ff 

The In.9.Xi!lIUm. demand in any month sb.all be the avere.e;e 

horsepov;er ill!>'I.lt indicated or recorded. by instrurnents to 'be 

furnished and installed by the Applicant adjacent to '~tt-hour 

meter or meters, in the fifteen-minute interval in which the con­

s~ption of energy is greater than in any other fifteen-minute 

interval in such month, or, at the option of the Applicant t.b,e 

maximum. demand may 'be determined by test. 

The proposed contract further provides that the maximum 

denend tor monthly billing purposes tor any given month shall be 

the horsepower of measured m~~imum demand occurring during such 

month but in no case less than 75 per cent of the max~lm demand 

occurring during the eleven next preceding months. The meximum 

-3-



demands for billing ~urpo$e$ $h~l in every cas~ be computed only 

upon the demands occurring between the hours or 7 ~_m. end 11 p.m. 

of e~ch day. !t the total interruptions in service in anyone 

calendar ~onth shall c~ual or exceed a total of twenty-tour hours~ 

then the minimum charge and the m~imum demand tor such month shall 

be reduced in the proportion which the total hours of interruption 

bear to the total hours in such month. 

The term or agreement is tor e pariod ot tive years dating 

from and after June 1, 1939 to and including the first day of May, 
., . 

1944. 

The proposed agreement also contains the usual ~rovision 

that it shell at all times be subject to such changes end modifi­

cations by the Railroad Commission of the State or California as 

said Commission may trom time to time direct in the exercise ot its 

jurisdiction. 

The rates set forth in the proposed agreement represent 

a 7.5 per cent reduction over those contained in the original agree­

~ent of March 10, 1927. 

The Co~ssion havine considered the request of the Appli-

cant and it being of the opinion that the application should be 

granted, that a public hearing in the m~tter iz not necessary, and 

good cause appearing therefor, 

IT IS H]R3BY ORDERED that The Nevada-California Electric 

Corporation be authorized to ent0r into a \7.ritten agreement with 

Southwestern Portland Cement Company ror the sale end delivery o~ 

electric energy and se=vice used in the manufacture of cement and 

-~ 



purposes incidental thereto at Southwestern Portland Cement Company's 

Victorville c~ent plant, at the rates specified and according to 

the terms and conditions set fortn in the agreement marked Exhibit 

nc," attached to and made a part of thi3 application. 

The Nevada-California Electric Corporation shall file 

two (2) copies or th.e e;:;:ecuted agreement \nth the Commission with.in 

thirty (30) days a!ter the effective date of this order. 

Authority herein granted shall become effective as ot the 

date hereof. 

D~ted at San FranciSCO, California this did day of 


